# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Macpherson Meistergram, Inc.		104/24/2002	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Fix-A-Stitch, Inc.	
Street Address:	7734 Doe Run Trail	
City:	Staley	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27355	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2772723	THE EMBROIDERY STORE

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (336)723-5181

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 336-723-5180

Email: jarcher@ennsandarcher.com

Correspondent Name: Julia C. Archer
Address Line 1: 939 Burke Street

Address Line 4: Winston-Salem, NORTH CAROLINA 27101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EMB ASSIGNMENT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julia C. Archer
Signature:	/jarcher/
Date:	04/05/2007

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003515 FRAME: 0734

900073627

Total Attachments: 1

source=Bill of Sale to FixA Stitch#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003515 FRAME: 0735

### BILL OF SALE, ARSOLUTE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that WILLCOX & GIBBS, INC, a Delaware corporation ("Sellers") for and in consideration of the sum of Fifty Five Thousand Dollars (\$55,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to it by FIX-A-STITCH, INC. ("Buyer"), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, transferred and delivered, and by these presents does hereby grant, bargain, sell, transfer and deliver unto Buyer, its successors and assigns, the Assets ("Assets") including all Trademarks and Brand names associated with Macpherson Meistergram, and The Embroidery Store, existing toll free telephone numbers (800 727 4244) utilized by Macpherson Meistergram, or The Embroidery Store that can be assigned through phone companies and/or long distance carriers, all available customer listings in paper and/or electronic media when so available, product pricing lists, vendor lists, the web site "www.embstore.com", and approximately 5100 different parts and inventory components as noted in the Offering Memorandum and shown on the attached Schedule "A", owned by Sellers:

Sellers warrant that they are conveying good and valid title to the Assets.

OTHER THAN THE WARRANTIES SET FORTH HEREIN, SELLERS DO NOT MAKE ANY WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE ASSETS, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE QUANTITY OR QUALITY THEREOF. THE ASSETS ARE BEING SOLD AS IS, WHERE IS, WITH ALL FAULTS AND SELLERS MAKE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING ANY OF THE ASSETS, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ALL OF WHICH ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Sellers and Buyer have executed and delivered this Bill of Sale, Absolute on April 24, 2002.

**SELLERS** 

WILLCOX & GIBBS, INC

James R. Burritt - President

MainStream Dispositions, LLC Its: Liquidation Agent

BUYER

FIX-A-STATCH, INC.

Chuck Roembice

Its: Prosident/Owner

FIX A STITCH\_BILL OF SALE\_

TRADEMARK ~

REEL: 003515 FRAME: 0736

RECORDED: 04/05/2007

DEFENDANT'S EXHIBIT